

No. 2022-1378

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

BRODRICK JAMAR JENKINS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota in  
Case No. 3:19-cv-00188-ARS, Magistrate Judge Alice Senechal

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS  
JULIA D. MAHONEY AND ILYA SOMIN IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

MATTHEW T. MARTENS  
DONNA M. FARAG  
DOUGLAS W. GATES  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

June 14, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv   |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3    |
| I. A TAKING UNDER THE POLICE POWERS IS NOT CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE TAKINGS CLAUSE’S JUST COMPENSATION REQUIREMENT .....                             | 3    |
| A. The history of the Takings Clause does not support the application of a police-powers exception.....   | 4    |
| B. The Supreme Court has largely rejected attempts to impose categorical exceptions to physical takings, and this Court should also decline to do so..... | 10   |
| C. A categorical police-powers exception unjustly permits the destruction of innocent persons’ property without providing a remedy.....                   | 16   |
| II. <i>BENNIS</i> AND ITS PROGENY DO NOT GOVERN THIS CASE.....  | 18   |
| A. Neither <i>Bennis</i> nor <i>AmeriSource</i> required the outcome below .....  | 20   |
| 1. <i>Bennis</i> applies only to legally forfeited property.....  | 21   |
| 2. <i>AmeriSource</i> dealt only with temporarily seized property related to an ongoing investigation. ....   | 23   |
| B. This Court should not expand <i>Bennis</i> ’s application.....   | 27   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 30   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Acadia Technology, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....               | 3, 25          |
| <i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....                     | 19, 23, 25     |
| <i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>75 Fed. Cl. 743 (2007) .....                             | 24, 25, 26     |
| <i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Commission v. United States</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 23 (2012).....                | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Commission v. United States</i> ,<br>736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 40 (1960).....  | 17             |
| <i>Austin v. United States</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 602 (1993).....  | 30             |
| <i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> ,<br>No. 4:21-CV-00176, 2021 WL 5390550 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2021)..... | 15             |
| <i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 442 (1996).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Brisbane v. Milano</i> ,<br>No. 3:08-cv-1328, 2010 WL 3000975 (D. Ct. Jul. 27, 2010) .....           | 20, 21         |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....                                   | 10, 11, 12     |
| <i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 590 (1962).....                                     | 24             |
| <i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 350 (2015).....                                 | <i>passim</i>  |

*In re Downstream Addicks*,  
147 Fed. Cl. 566 (2020).....15

*In re Upstream Addicks & Barker (Texas) Flood-Control Reservoirs*,  
146 Fed. Cl. 219 (2019).....15

*Innovair Aviation, Ltd. v. United States*,  
72 Fed. Cl. 415 (2006), *rev'd on other grounds*, 632 F.3d 1336  
(Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 19-20, 29

*Jenkins v. United States*,  
No. 3:19-cv-188, 2021 WL 6618287 (D.N.D. Nov. 2, 2021) .....18, 19

*John Corp. v. City of Houston*,  
214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000) .....15

*Lech v. Jackson*,  
791 F. App'x 711 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....17

*Leonard v. Texas*,  
137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....28

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....13

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....11

*National Board of Young Men's Christian Associations v. United States*,  
395 U.S. 85 (1969).....12, 13

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....3

*The Palmyra*,  
12 Wheat. 1 (1827) .....22

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....10

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....15, 30

*Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County*,  
 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020).....19, 28

*Renthorp v. Bourg*,  
 4 Mart. 97 (La. 1816).....9

*Seay v. United States*,  
 61 Fed. Cl. 32 (2004).....21

*State ex rel. Pizza v. Rezcallah*,  
 702 N.E.2d 81 (Ohio 1998) .....28

*Timbs v. Indiana*,  
 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....29

*United States v. Causby*,  
 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....13, 14

*United States v. Romero*,  
 No. 1:12-cr-224, 2013 WL 625338 (D.N.D. Feb. 20, 2013).....20

*United States v. Wilson*,  
 540 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....24, 26

*Van Oster v. Kansas*,  
 272 U.S. 465 (1926).....22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....3

U.S. Const. amend. V.....4

Mass. Const. of 1780, part I, art. X.....7

1778 N.Y. Laws ch. 29 .....7

Northwest Ordinance of 1787, art. 2.....7

Pennsylvania Const. art. VIII (Sept. 28, 1776).....6

Vermont Const. ch. I, art. II (1786) .....7

1777 Virginia Acts ch. XII.....7

Virginia Declaration of Rights § 6 (June 12, 1776).....6  
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Blackstone’s Commentaries (1803).....5, 8  
 Balko, Radley, *A familiar story: D.C. police conduct violent home raids based on scant evidence*, Wash. Post (Mar. 7, 2016).....17  
 Brief of the Cato Institute and Professor Ilya Somin as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Lech v. Jackson*, 141 S. Ct. 160 (2020) (No. 19-1123), 2020 WL 1929108 ..... 8-9, 10  
 Brief of Constitutional and Property Law Professors as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Horne v. Department of Agriculture*, 576 U.S. 350 (2015) (No. 14-275), 2015 WL 1088971 .....4, 8  
 Hunter, Zachery, *You Break It, You Buy It—Unless You Have a Badge? An Argument Against a Categorical Police Powers Exception to Just Compensation*, 82 Ohio St. L.J. 695 (2021) .....16  
 Madison, James, *Property*, reprinted in 14 *The Papers of James Madison* (William T. Hutchison et al. eds., 1977) .....8  
*Massachusetts Body of Liberties* (1641)..... 5-6  
*Magna Carta*, 1215 (U.K.) .....5  
*Militarization of Police*, Charles Koch Institute (July 17, 2018), <https://www.charleskochinstitute.org/issue-areas/criminal-justice-policing-reform/militarization-of-police/> .....16  
 Somin, Ilya, *Federal Court Rules there is no Taking if the Police Destroy an Innocent Person's House During a Law Enforcement Operation*, Volokh Conspiracy (Oct. 31, 2019, 5:10 PM), <https://reason.com/volokh/2019/10/31/federal-court-rules-there-is-no-taking-if-the-police-destroy-an-innocent-persons-house-during-a-law-enforcement-operation/>.....4, 17



Somin, Ilya, *Testimony on Asset Forfeiture Before the Arkansas State Advisory Committee to the US Commission on Civil Rights, Volokh Conspiracy* (Apr. 5, 2019, 2:08 PM), <https://reason.com/volokh/2019/04/05/testimony-on-asset-forfeiture-before-the/> .....27, 28

Treanor, William Michael, *The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process*, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....5, 9

Treanor, William Michael, *The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment*, 94 Yale L. J. 694 (1985) .....6, 8
